No. 33, A.]

[Published March 26, 1953.

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to create 73.02 (5) of the statutes, relating to the appointment of a deputy commissioner of taxation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

73.02 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

73.02 (5) Deputy commissioner. The commissioner of taxation may appoint a deputy commissioner of taxation to be selected by him from the division heads appointed under s. 73.02 (4) or from his tax counsel. In the absence or disability of the commissioner, the deputy may do and perform all the acts provided by statute to be performed by the commissioner, and the commissioner shall be responsible for all acts of his deputy. The deputy shall also perform such other duties (over and above his duties as division head or tax counsel) as the commissioner shall by rule prescribe. The appointment shall be made by written notice filed in the office of the secretary of state, and may be revoked at any time in the discretion of the commissioner by written revocation filed in the office of the secretary of state. Before entering upon the performance of his duties as deputy the appointee shall take and file the official oath of office required by law of the commissioner of taxation. The appointment of a person as deputy pursuant to this subsection shall not affect such person's status under the classified civil service, but for each month that such person serves as deputy he shall receive additional compensation not to exceed \$50.

Approved March 23, 1953.